SEC. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively, shall be in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the State of Iowa, the Iowa State Highway Commission, on account of damages as above indicated, claims for which were presented to the Joint Claims Committee of the Fiftieth General Assembly.

Approved March 23, 1943.

## CHAPTER 33 APPROPRIATIONS

S. F. 316

AN ACT to make appropriations to the Independent School District of Muscatine, Iowa; Cecil H. Grantham, state auditor's office, State House, Des Moines, Iowa; Hazel J. Smith, Clarinda, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State of Iowa to the Independent School District of Muscatine, Iowa, the sum of Three Hundred Forty Dollars (\$340.00) in full settlement of all claims which it may have against the State of Iowa for tuition of High School students in charitable institutions.
- SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State of Iowa, to Cecil H. Grantham, State Auditor's Office, State House, Des Moines, Iowa, the sum of One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) in full settlement of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa for salary due under Section 467.25, by reason of his enlistment in the United States Army.
- SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State of Iowa, to Hazel J. Smith, Clarinda, Iowa, the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00), in full settlement of all claims which she may have against the State of Iowa in connection with the death of her husband, Roscoe D. Smith, Superintendent of Hospital for Insane at Clarinda, Iowa.
- SEC. 4. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue warrants to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the general fund of the State of Iowa.
- SEC. 5. The acceptance of said amounts by the above named parties shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa growing out of the above described claims.

Approved March 23, 1943.